35.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

	 Interest rate risk

	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
	 changes in market interest rates.

	 The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk is minimal as the Group rarely placed any deposits with financial institutions
	 in Malaysia. Majority of the borrowings are contracted on variable terms.

	 Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

	 The following table details the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the interest rates as at the end of the
	 reporting period, with all other variables held constant, on the Group’s profits:

		  Effective
		  interest rate	 Carrying
		  per annum	 amount
		  %	 RM

	 2024
	 Variable rate instruments
	 Financial liabilities
	 Lease liabilities	 3.99 – 5.44	 (204,053)
	 Term loans	 6.68 – 10.18	 (6,330,954)

	 Net exposure		  (6,535,007)

	 2023
	 Variable rate instruments
	 Financial liabilities
	 Lease liabilities	 3.99 – 4.07	 (263,006)
	 Bank overdrafts	 7.68 – 10.18	 (153,661)
	 Term loans	 4.68 – 10.18	 (8,109,542)

	 Net exposure		  (8,526,209)

		  2024	 2023
		  (Decrease)/	 (Decrease)/
		  Increase	 Increase
		  RM	 RM

	 Effects on profit after taxation:
	 Increase by 10 basis points	 (4,967) 	 (6,480)
	 Decrease by 10 basis points	 4,967	 6,480

CLASSITA HOLDINGS BERHAD
Registration No.: 199601036023 (408376-U)156

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024

35.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

	 Liquidity risk

	 Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group and the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting financial obligation due
	 to shortage of funds. The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to liquidity risk arises primarily from mismatches
	 of the maturities of financial assets and liabilities. The Group and the Company maintain sufficient cash and ensures
	 availability of funding through an adequate but flexible amount of credit facilities obtained from financial institutions in